
Meeting of:  Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Monday, 18th December, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Rochdale Town Hall, The Esplanade, 

Rochdale, OL16 1AB

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 5

To consider the minutes of Audit and Governance Committee the 
meeting held on Monday 18th September 2017. 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 REPORT 2017/18 6 - 20

To receive an update from Internal Audit for Quarter 2, 2017/18. 

Public Document Pack



7.  GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR ROCHDALE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

21 - 31

To consider the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s external auditor 
to the year ending 31st March 2017. 

8.  GRANT THORNTON - GRANTS LETTER 2016/17 32 - 35

To consider the Certification work for Rochdale Borough Council 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the year ended 31st March 2017. 

9.  PEER REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 36 - 58

To receive information on the peer review of Internal Audit undertaken 
by North West Authorities. 

10.  RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q2 2017/18 59 - 74

To receive information on Risk Management for Quarter 2, 2017/18. 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

12.  CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE 75 - 76

To receive information on work undertaken in relation to Members 
Code of Conduct issues. 

13.  LEGAL UPDATE 77 - 102

To receive information relating to work undertaken by Legal Services. 

Audit and Governance Committee Members
Councillor Andy Bell Councillor Neil Butterworth
Councillor Irene Davidson Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Peter Malcolm Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Aasim Rashid Ann Taylor
Andrew Underdown



For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Michael Garraway
Governance and Committee Services Officer
01706 924716
michael.garraway@Rochdale.Gov.UK



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 18th September 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Liam O'Rourke (in the Chair); Councillors Bell, 
Butterworth, Davidson, Gartside, Joinson and Rashid

OFFICERS: I Corbridge, J Murphy, M Nixon and C Denyer (Resources 
Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   G. Mills and D Watson (Grant Thornton UK LLP) 
and one member of the public

APOLOGIES
15 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Heakin, 
Councillor Malcolm, A Taylor, A Underdown, V Bradshaw and D Wilcock.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
16 There were no declarations of interest. 

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
17 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
18 There were no private items of business.

MINUTES
19 DECISION:  The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 26th July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 REPORT 2017/18
20 The Head of Internal Audit reported to the Committee summarising the 
work of the Internal Audit Team during the first quarter period of 2017/18. 

The Committee was advised that Internal Audit had provided either substantial 
or adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk management in all the 
audits completed during the period. In addition, Internal Audit had followed up 
on the Data Protection – Subject Access Requests audit which had been 
given a limited assurance rating in December 2016 and confirmed that all the 
agreed actions had now been completed. 

The Committee was further advised that the Counter Fraud Team had 
achieved £116,005 in savings during the period together with 9 sanctions 
including 1 prosecution and 8 fines for fraud.
 
In considering the report Members requested clarification regarding the Data 
Protection and Counter Fraud Team audits outlined in the report. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



DECISION – That the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
21 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
sought approval of the updated Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require an Internal Audit Charter to be 
approved in order to define Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility. The Charter was required to establish Internal Audit’s position 
within the Council, its reporting lines, authorisation for access to records, 
personnel and physical property relevant to the performance of audit work, 
and defines the scope of Internal Audit activities.

The current Internal Audit Charter had been approved on 26 September 2016 
and since then there have been minor revisions to the PSIAS together with 
changes in the governance and management structures within RBC, all of 
which had prompted the need to update the Internal Audit Charter to ensure it 
remained fit for purpose and supported the current operation and remit of 
RBC Internal Audit.

DECISION – that the updated Audit Charter as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be approved.

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2017/18
22 The Committee considered the report of the Acting Director of 
Resources which provided a summary of the Risk Management work during 
Quarter 1 of the 2017/18 year. 

The report advised the Committee with regard to the work undertaken to 
update and improve the risk registers across all Council Services and to 
develop registers for integrated care under the Rochdale Locality Plan. The 
report also provided a summary of the feedback provided by Zurich Insurance 
following the Schools Risk Ranking exercise that they had carried out during 
May 2017. This review had confirmed that Zurich considered the risk 
management quality and arrangements in the schools visited were of a good 
standard, but that there were a few areas of improvement and development 
that would help to enhance existing procedures.

In considering the report Members requested clarification regarding the 
progress of the development of the control which remained under 
development for the community and cohesion strategy and requested that the 
details be circulated to Members once the control was in place.

DECISION – that (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Risk Manager be requested to circulate the details of 

control reference CRR7001 Community and Cohesion Strategy 
communicated and embedded  to Members of the Committee when it 
has been put in place. 

Page 5



Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 18th December 2017
Portfolio Councillor Allen Brett 

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Resources

Report Author Ian Corbridge
Public/Private Document Public

Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2017/18

Executive Summary

1. This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit team during the second 
quarter of 2017/18. Internal Audit was able to provide either substantial or 
adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk management in all the 
audits completed during the period. In view of the significant amount of 
unplanned time incurred during the first 6 months of the year the percentage 
of the Audit Plan completed to date is slightly behind target. However a full 
review of Audit Plan status and available resource confirms that Internal Audit 
is still on track to complete the Audit Plan by the year end.

The Counter Fraud Team achieved £52,199 in savings during the period 
(cumulative of £168,205 for the first 6 months) together with 5 sanctions 
including 1 formal caution and 4 fines for fraud. 

Recommendation

2. This report is for the information of the Members to confirm the level of 
assurance provided through Internal Audit work of the management of risk.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee, in accordance 
with their work programme and overall responsibility for governance, to 
scrutinise Internal Audit coverage during the second quarter of 2017/18 on all 
Services within the Council. The work of RBC Internal Audit is governed by the 
UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

Risk Based Audit Approach

10.IInternal Audit is responsible for providing an annual opinion on the internal control 
environment, risk management and governance processes for the Council as a whole, 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5

5.1

as set out within the Internal Audit Charter. A risk based approach is taken within 
individual audit reviews, embracing operational and management controls and the 
wider business risks. This allows an opinion to be expressed on risk identification and 
exposure and the adequacy of systems in place to manage those risks. 

In each Internal Audit report Internal Audit provides a clear audit assurance opinion on 
how effectively risks are being ma
[...]

Complete
Actions 
Still in 

Progress 
Notes on Follow Up Audit

Refunds - Sundry Debt 
and Housing Benefit 
Overpayment

A Resources 3 31/08/2017    Follow up in progress

Primary School L Children's 21 31/10/2017    To be followed up in 2017/18

Controcc - Payments to 
Care Providers A Adult 2 31/10/2017    To be followed up in 2017/18

Cyber Security A Neighbourhoods 11 31/12/2017    To be followed up in 2017/18
Rochdale Development 
Agency S Economy 4 31/12/2017    To be followed up in 2017/18

Ethical Governance A Resources 5 31/12/2017    To be followed up in 2017/18
Town Hall Cash Handling 
and Bookings A Neighbourhoods 14 01/04/2018    To be followed up in 2017/18

P
age 20



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17

The Annual Audit Letter for 
Rochdale Borough Council
Year ended 31 March 2017

Gareth Mills
Associate Director
T 0113 200 2535
E gareth.mills@uk.gt.com
Daniel Watson
Manager
T 0161 234 6344
E daniel.watson@uk.gt.com
Amelia Payton
Executive
T 0161 953 6943
E amelia.l.payton@uk.gt.com

27 October 2017

Jackie Bellard
Director
T 0161 234 6394
E jackie.bellard@uk.gt.com

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17 2

Contents
Section Page
1. Executive summary 3
2. Audit of the accounts 5
3. Value for Money conclusion 8
Appendix
A Reports issued and fees 10

P
age 22



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17 3

Executive summary
Purpose of this letter
Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 
work we have carried out at Rochdale Borough Council (the Council) the year 
ended 31 March 2017.
This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 
its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 
the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 
(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.
We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings 
Report on 26 July 2017.
Our responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 
Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Our work
Financial statements opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 26 July 2017.  
This represents a strong achievement by the Council as it is already achieving the new 
audited accounts deadline of 31 July a year in advance of its statutory introduction from 
2018.
Value for money conclusion
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2017. 
We reflected this in our audit opinion on 26 July 2017.
Use of additional powers and duties 
We are required under the Act to give electors the opportunity to raise questions about 
the Council's accounts and we consider and decide upon objections received in relation to 
the accounts. 
On 10 July 2017 we received an objection to the Council’s 2016-17 financial
statements from a Rochdale elector. The objection is in relation to the Council’s
portfolio of “Lender Option Borrower Option” (LOBO) loans. A number of councils 
across the country have received similar objections in relation to LOBO borrowing in 
both 2016-17 and in 2015-16. As at 31 March 2017, the principal outstanding on the 
Council’s LOBO borrowing was £99m across a total of eight LOBO loans.
Our work on the objection is ongoing and we will not be able to issue our audit certificate 
(which formally concludes our audit) until such time as we have finalised our work on the 
objection, expected to be later in 2017-18.
We will communicate with the objector and with the Council at key stages, including to 
allow opportunity for comment on documents that we consider material in reaching our 
decision in determining the objection.

P
age 23



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17 4

Whole of government accounts
We completed work on the Council's consolidation return following guidance 
issued by the NAO and issued an unqualified report on 27 September 2017. 
Certificate
We are currently unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the 
accounts of the Council as we have not yet completed work in respect of the 
objection received.
Certification of grants
We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on this claim is 
currently ongoing and will be finalised by 30 November 2017. We will report the 
results of this work to the Audit and Governance Committee early in 2018 in our 
Annual Certification Letter. 
Working with the Council
As in previous years we have worked with Council staff to bring forward the 
timetable of the accounts and audit process, to prepare to meet the new statutory 
deadline of 31 July in advance of the 2017-18 implementation. 
We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers on 31
May 2017. This represents good performance given that the Council continues to
produce its draft accounts well in advance of the current statutory deadline of 3
[...]
ing which requests that we issue a public 
interest report and consider an application to the courts for a declaration that 
the LOBO borrowing is unlawful.
We completed an initial review of the objection and were satisfied that the 
Council’s financial statements were not materially misstated due to this issue.
Our work on the objection is ongoing and we will update the objector and the 
Council at key stages of the process during 2017-18.

P
age 27



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17 8

Value for Money conclusion
Background
We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice 
(the Code), following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2016 which 
specified the criterion for auditors to evaluate:
In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources 
to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 
Key findings
Our first step in carrying out our work was to perform a risk assessment and 
identify the key risks where we concentrated our work.
The key risks we identified and the work we performed are set out in table 
overleaf.
Overall VfM conclusion
We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources for the year ending 31 March 2017. 

P
age 28



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17 9

Value for Money 
Value for Money risk identified Work carried out Findings and conclusions
Health & Social Care Integration
The Council aims to deliver wide ranging 
changes and greater integration to ensure 
the financial sustainability of adult health 
and social care services.  
Working with partners from different 
organisations and service areas with 
potentially conflicting priorities, the project 
is complex and high profile. 
The Cou
[...]
sidered whether other services might be perceived as a 
threat to our independence as the Council’s auditor and have ensured 
that appropriate safeguards are put in place. We reported this to the 
Council and those charged with governance in our Audit Findings 
ISA260 Report in July 2017. 

• The above non-audit services are consistent with the Council’s policy on 
the allotment of non-audit work to your auditor and have been 
considered by the Audit and Governance Committee.

P
age 30



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council  |  2016/17

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 
'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 31



Page 32

Agenda Item 8



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Report to Audit and Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 18th December 2017
Portfolio Councillor Allen Brett 

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Resources

Report Author Ian Corbridge
Public/Private Document Public

Peer Review of Internal Audit

Executive Summary

1. In order to comply with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) for an external assessment of Internal Audit to be carried 
out every five years, an independent Peer Review was conducted by senior 
Internal Audit representatives from other North West authorities. The review 
confirmed that RBC Internal Audit conforms with the PSIAS and a small 
number of actions were agreed to further develop this conformance in the 
future. 

Recommendation

2. Consider the contents of the attached Peer Review report which confirms that 
RBC Internal Audit conforms with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

One of the key requirements of the Quality Assurance Improvement 
Programme (which was approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 
7 December 2015) set out within the PSIAS is for an external assessment to 
be carried out on Internal Audit every five years. The aim is to confirm 
conformance with the PSIAS. On 26 September 2016, Members approved this 
requirement to be completed by way of a Peer Review process to be 
undertaken by senior members of Internal Audit from other authorities within 
the North West Chief Audit Executive Group.

This aligns with the Audit and Governance Committee’s work programme and 
overall responsibility for governance, which includes monitoring the work and 
effectiveness of Internal Audit on an ongoing basis and gaining assurance that 
best practice is being adopted.

Key Points for Consideration

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



4.1

4.2

4.3

The approach taken, findings and agreed actions from the Peer Review are 
set out within the attached report. The report concludes that RBC Internal 
Audit conforms with the PSIAS. The main conclusion also confirmed the 
following:
“From the evidence reviewed and the interviews with key stakeholders it is 
apparent that the Internal Audit service at RBC is highly regarded and 
respected. Senior management clearly value Internal Audit which is seen as a 
helpful resource and makes an effective contribution to the maintenance and 
development of the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
processes. It is also evident that there is an effective relationship between the 
Internal Audit service and the Audit and Governance Committee”.

A small number of actions were agreed to furthe
[...]
at Internal Audit does not conform to the requirements of 
the PSIAS and this provides a means of independent assurance that such 
standards are being followed. If Internal Audit does not conform to PSIAS 
then this may compromise the ability of the Head of Internal Audit to provide 
an opinion on the Council’s control environment, risk management and 
overall governance.

6.

Consultation

7. The Peer Review team consulted with various members of the senior 
management team, including the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, as part of the review process, the outcomes of which were fed 
into the attached report.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. None

For Further Information Contact: Ian Corbridge, Tel: 01706925452, 
ian.corbridge@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 38



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

PEER REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGAINST THE 
UK PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 
 

CARRIED OUT BY 
 

Merv Murphy 
Christine Weston 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ASSESSMENT DATES: 10-12 October 2017 
DRAFT REPORT DATE: 21 November 2017 
FINAL REPORT DATE: 4 December 2017 

Page 39



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 

2. Approach / Methodology 

3. Conclusion: Overall Assessment 

4. Observations / Recommendations 

 

Appendix 1 Review Team Experience / Qualifications 

Appendix 2 Detailed Assessment Table 

Appendix 3 Action Table 

Appendix 4 Additional Points for Consideration 

  

Page 40



 

Rochdale Borough Council 
 

Peer Review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards  

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 All principal local authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts 

and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (amended) must make provision for 

internal audit in accordance with the mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) as well as the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

1.2 A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the 

key ele
[...]
or the notification of fraud, corruption or impropriety.  This is 

not considered a significant issue and it is acknowledged that these reporting 

arrangements are covered elsewhere, i.e. in the Whistleblowing Policy. 

 The Council may however wish to update the Internal Audit Charter to address 

this issue in order to demonstrate fuller conformance with the Standards. 

 Recommendation 1 

4.1.2 1100 / 1110 Organisational Independence 

The Head of Internal Audit also has managerial responsibility for the Council’s 

risk management and insurance arrangements.  The Standards require that 

any assurance engagements in areas over which the Head of Internal Audit 

also has operational responsibility are overseen by someone outside of the 

internal audit activity. 

This issue is partly addressed by arrangements described at paragraph 2.10 

of the Internal Audit Charter.  However, there is an opportunity to further 

strengthen this arrangement by providing greater clarity over how assurance 

over these operational responsibilities will be obtained.  Specifically, it is 

Page 44



 

recommended that the frequency and method of obtaining independent 

assurance over the operation of the risk management and insurance functions 

should be formally agreed with the Audit & Governance Committee. 

Recommendation 2 

4.2 Performance Standards 

4.2.1 2060 Reporting to Senior Management and the Board 

It is a requirement of the Standards that the Head of Internal Audit reports 

periodically to senior management and the board on the internal audit 

activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan. 

At Rochdale this is requirement is met by the Audit & Governance Committee 

formally approving the Internal Audit Charter, the Audit Plan, and receiving 

quarterly progress reports. 

The quarterly reports focus on the work completed in the previous quarter and 

provide information on the percentage of the plan completed.  However
[...]
currence

4  - Probable More than 75% chance of occurrence

3  - Possible 51% - 75% chance of occurrence

2  - Unlikely 10% - 50% chance of occurrence

1  - Remote Less than 10% chance of occurrence

Reputation

Complaint/rumour 
from an individual or 
small group. 
Contained within 
Project or Theme.

Short-term local 
media coverage and 
drop in local public 
confidence.

Long-term local media 
coverage. Adverse 
effect on local public 
confidence of a 
significant and 
persistent nature.

Adverse national 
media coverage 
causing a temporary 
drop in national public 
confidence.

Adverse and persistent 
national media coverage 
causing total loss of 
public confidence. 
Possible officer(s) and/or 
Member resignations.

Human 
Resources

Low staffing 
situation that has 
negligible effect on 
service quality.

Low staffing situation 
with impact contained 
within Project team.

Short-term low staffing 
situation with wider 
impact causing 
disruption to delivery of 
Theme.

Long-term low 
staffing situation 
causing uncertain 
delivery of Theme 
objectives. Possible 
unsafe staffing levels 
or competence.

Severe low staffing 
situation causing the non-
delivery of Theme 
objectives. Ongoing 
unsafe staffing levels or 
competence.

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 80

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2017/18
	7 Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter for Rochdale Borough Council
	8 Grant Thornton - Grants Letter 2016/17
	9 Peer Review of Internal Audit
	Append. 1 for Peer Review of Internal Audit

	10 Risk Management Progress Report - Q2 2017/18
	Append. 1 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q2 2017/18
	Append. 2 for Risk Management Progress Report - Q2 2017/18

	12 Code of conduct update
	13 Legal update
	closing




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 18 December 2017

PRESENT:    Councillor Malcolm (in the Chair), Councillors Bell, Butterworth, 
Davidson, Gartside, Joinson.

OFFICERS:   D. Wilcock (Assistant Director Legal, Governance, Workforce), 
Victoria Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit), J. Edwards (Senior 
Accountant), M. Nixon (Risk Manager) and M. Garraway (Governance & 
Committees Officer).    

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   A. Taylor and A. Underdown (Independent 
Persons), M. Dixon, G. Mills and D. Watson (Grant Thornton), Councillors P. 
Williams, J. Beswick and A. McCarthy.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Rashid

AMENDMENT TO ORDER OF BUSINESS
23 The Chair advised of a change to the order of business on the published 
agenda with item 13 – Legal update to be considered prior to item 12 – Code of 
Conduct update.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
24 Councillor Malcolm declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 12 – Code of Conduct update and left the room during consideration of this item.

Councillor Joinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 – 
Legal update and left the room during consideration of this item.

MINUTES
25 Decision: That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 
18th September 2017 be approved as a correct record.  

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 REPORT 2017/18
26 The Head of Internal Audit reported to the Committee summarising the work 
of the Internal Audit Team during the second quarter period of 2017/18.  

Further to the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18th September 2017 the 
Director of Neighbourhoods addressed the Committee in relation to the delayed 
implementation of recommendations identified in relation to affordable housing.

Decision: 
(1) That the report be noted;
(2) The Director of Neighbourhoods report to a meeting of the Committee 

before the end of this Municipal Year detailing how each of the outstanding 
actions had been implemented in relation to affordable housing. 

Reason for decision:



So that the Committee can be satisfied that appropriate checks and balances are in 
place to ensure that the affordable house project is compliant with financial and 
contractual codes of conduct, and the recommendations of Internal Audit are being 
implemented as requested.

GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR ROCHDALE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL
27 The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton 
summarising the key findings arising from work undertaken at the Council to the year 
ending March 2017.

The Letter was intended to provide a commentary on the results of the external 
auditors work, and to highlight issues that they wished to draw to the attention of the 
public. The letter was prepared in accordance with the National Audit Office Code of 
Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

The Committee noted the comments contained in the letter regarding the 
commitment shown by all the officers involved in supporting the improvements in the 
efficiency of the accounts and audit process.

Decision: 
That the Annual Audit Letter for the Council be noted.

Reason for decision:
The function of reviewing the external auditor’s annual letter is undertaken by the 
Audit & Governance Committee. 

GRANT THORNTON - GRANTS LETTER 2016/17
28 The Committee considered the 2016/17 Grants Letter submitted by Grant 
Thornton which certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by the Council 
for the year ending March 2017.

Decision: 
That the submitted Housing Benefits certification letter be noted.

Reason for decision:
The function of reviewing the external auditor’s Housing Benefits certification letter is 
undertaken by the Audit & Governance Committee.

PEER REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT
29 The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report which presented the findings of 
a review of the Council’s Internal Audit function undertaken by representatives from 
the North West Chief Audit Executive Group. The review confirmed that the Council’s 
Internal Audit conforms to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

A Member of the Committee requested if a peer review of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance functions could be undertaken.

Decision:
(1) That the peer review be noted;
(2) The Head of Internal Audit explore options through the North West Chief Audit 
Executive Group for a peer review of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
functions to be undertaken on a 3 yearly cycle.



Reason for decision:
A requirement of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme as set out 
within the PSIAS is for an external assessment of internal Audit to be undertaken 
every five years.  

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - Q2 2017/18
30 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing a 
summary of the Risk Management and Insurance Teams work during the second 
Quarter of 2017/18.  

Decision:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
It is a function of the Audit & Governance Committee to review to work of the Risk 
Management and Insurance Teams.

LEGAL UPDATE
31 The Chair invited Councillor Joinson to address the Committee in relation to 
the item prior to the exclusion of the press and public and his leaving the room 
having declared a personal and prejudicial interest. 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
32 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL UPDATE
33 The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance, Workforce) introduced a report 
setting out the approach within Rochdale Council to child protection.  Members of the 
Committee had requested a report at the meeting held on 18th September 2017.

Decision:
That the report be noted.

Reason for decision:
To gain an understanding of steps taken to manage potential risks within the multi-
agency approach.

CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE
34 The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance, Workforce) introduced a report 
updating the Committee on complaints made pursuant to the Members Code of 
Conduct.

Decision:
That the report be noted.



Reason for decision:
It is a function of the Audit & Governance Committee to review matters relating to the 
Code of Conduct.

Note:
Councillor Butterworth was appointed to Chair this item.


